



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

July 25, 2019

E-FILED

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Joint Application of Aqua America, Inc., Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc., Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC and Peoples Gas Company LLC for all of the Authority and the Necessary Certificates of Public Convenience to Approve a Change in Control of Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC and Peoples Gas Company LLC by Way of the Purchase of All of LDC Funding LLC's Membership Interests by Aqua America, Inc. / Docket Nos. A-2018-3006061, A-2018-3006062, A-2018-3006063

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed please find the Reply Brief, **Public Version**, on behalf of the Office of Small Business Advocate ("OSBA"), in the above-captioned proceeding.

Copies will be served on all known parties in this proceeding, as indicated on the attached Certificate of Service.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Erin K. Fure
Assistant Small Business Advocate
Attorney ID No. 312245

Enclosures

cc: Robert D. Knecht
Brian Kalcic
Parties of Record

**BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Joint Application of Aqua America,	:	Docket No. A-2018-3006061
Inc., Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., Aqua	:	Docket No. A-2018-3006062
Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc., Peoples	:	Docket No. A-2018-3006063
Natural Gas Company LLC and	:	
Peoples Gas Company LLC for all of	:	
the Authority and the Necessary	:	
Certificates of Public Convenience to	:	
Approve a Change in Control of	:	
Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC	:	
and Peoples Gas Company LLC by	:	
Way of the Purchase of All of LDC	:	
Funding LLC's Membership Interests	:	
by Aqua America, Inc.	:	

**REPLY BRIEF – PUBLIC VERSION
ON BEHALF OF THE
OFFICE OF SMALL BUSINESS ADVOCATE**

**Erin K. Fure
Assistant Small Business Advocate
Attorney ID No. 312245**

**For: John R. Evans
Small Business Advocate**

**Office of Small Business Advocate
300 North Second Street, Suite 202
Harrisburg, PA 17101**

Date: July 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT	3
III. REPLY ARGUMENT:	
A. Aqua America, Inc. Is Not Technically, Financially and Legally Fit to Own the Peoples Companies	4
1. Aqua America Should Not Be Presumed Technically, Financially and Legally Fit to Own the Peoples Companies	4
2. Aqua America Is Not Fit to Own the Peoples Companies	6
B. The Proposed Transaction, as Conditioned by the Settlement, Will Not Result in any Substantial Affirmative Public Benefit	9
1. The Purchase Price and Financing of the Proposed Transaction Is Harmful	9
a. Purchase Price	11
b. Financing.....	12
2. There Is No Obvious Public Benefit to Public Ownership.....	13
3. Retaining Existing Jobs Is Not An Affirmative Public benefit And Expanded Job Opportunity Promises Made by the Joint Applicants Are Illusory	13
4. The Proposed Transaction Promises to Accelerate Pipe Replacement to the Detriment of Ratepayers	16
5. The Goodwin and Tombaugh Gathering Systems.....	18
6. Other Conditions Proposed in the Settlement Do Not Provide Additional Affirmative Public Benefits to the Peoples Companies' Customers.....	23

7. Other Conditions Proposed in the Settlement Do Not Provide Additional Affirmative Public Benefits to Aqua PA’s Customers24

8. Other Conditions Proposed in the Settlement Do Not Provide Additional Affirmative Public Benefits.....25

IV. CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PAGES

City of York et al., v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 449 Pa. 136 (1972)..... *passim*

In re: Application of Pennsylvania Power & Light Company, PFG Gas, Inc., and North Penn Gas Company, Docket Nos. A-120650F0006, A-122050F0003, 1998 Pa. PUC LEXIS 234, 5

Popowsky v. Pa. P.U.C., 937 A.2d 1040 (Pa. 1972)14

Re Blue Bird Coach Lines, Inc., 1990 Pa. PUC LEXIS 50.....4

Re V.I.P. Travel Services, Inc., 56 PA PUC 625 (1982).....4

South Hills Movers, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, 601 A.2d 1308 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1992)4

STATUTES

Pennsylvania Public Utility Law,

66 Pa. C.S. § 501(a)23

66 Pa. C.S. § 1102(a)(3)1

66 Pa. C.S. § 2210(a)(1)1
